GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR FINANCE DEPARTMENT (www.jkdat.nic.in) ***

Subject: - Assignment of additional charges.

Government Order No.30-F of 2024 DATED 03-12-2024

In the interest of administration, following additional charge assignments are hereby ordered with immediate effect: -

- 1. Ms. Nousheen Mushtaq, (FA/CAO) Sr. Instructor, Accountancy Training Institute Srinagar, shall hold the charge of the post of Chief Accounts Officer, Government Medical College Srinagar in addition to her own duties, till Ms. Tehleela Asmat resume her duties after availing 30 days Child Care Leave w.e.f 05.12.2024.
- 2. Mr. Belal Ahmad Bilal, Chief Accounts Officer, Chief Engineer Irrigation and Flood Control Kashmir, shall hold the charge of the post of Chief Accounts Officer, Chief Engineer Jal Shak (PHE) Kashmir in addition to his own duties, till Ms. Shadab Mukhdoomi resume her duties after availing 45 days Child Care Leave w.e.f 02.12.2024.
- 3. Mr. Zahoor Ahmad Khanday, Chief Accounts Officer, District Fund Office Pulwama, shall hold the charge of the post of Treasury Officer, District Treasury Pulwama in addition to his own duties till Mr. Shabir Ahmad Zagoo resume his duties after availing 20 days leave on medical grounds.
- 4. Mr. Sandeep Kumar, I/C Accounts Officer, office of Deputy Commissioner Reasi, shall hold the charge of the post of Addl. Treasury Officer, District Treasury Reasi in addition to his own duties, till Mr. Qamar Rehman, returns from leave.
- 5. Mr. Sunil Kumar Kotwal, I/C Accounts Officer, Directorate of JKEDI, shall hold the charge of the post of Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development J&K in addition to his own duties till Mr. Rajesh Kumar Sharma resume his duties, after availing 30 days leave on medical grounds.

6. Mr. Ishtiyaq Ahmad Khan, I/C Accounts Officer, Electric Central Store Pampore, shall hold the charge of the post of Accounts Officer, Sr. Superintendent of Police Pulwama in addition to his own duties, till Mr. Imtiyaz Ahmad Mir returns from leave.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Santosh D Vaidya), IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.

No. DGAT/PS/Trns/OR1389

Dated 03.12.2024

Copy for information to the:

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, J&K.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI, New Delhi.
- 3. Director General Funds Organization J&K.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner, Reasi.
- 5. Director Skill Development J&K.
- 6. Director JK EDI.
- 7. Director Finance/Principal Accountancy Training Institute, Kashmir.
- 8. Director Accounts & Treasuries Jammu/Kashmir.
- 9. Principal Government Medical College, Srinagar.
- 10. Chief Engineers, Jal Shakti (PHE) Kashmir/ Irrigation & Flood Control, Kashmir.
- 11. Chief Engineer, KPDCL Srinagar.
- 12. Sr. Superintendent of Police, Pulwama.
- 13. Officers concerned for compliance.
- 14. PS to Principal Secretary to Government Finance Department.
- 15. Government Order file (w2scs).
- 16. Relevant file.

Director Gene

Accounts & Treasuries, Finance Department.